 ITAC Systems, Inc     email: sales@itacsystems.com    Phone: 8+1-972-494-3073
DATA SHEET
DS0010
September 2011
Page 1 of 7
Panel-J™ USB/PS2 Joystick
DESCRIPTION
The Panel J Joystick is especially suitable for use

features in numerous software packages.
Each unit is shipped with a 2 metre cable according
to the part numbering system on Page 7. Other
cables are available as accessories.
Model shown: J538BB13P
FEATURES
 Self-centering, omni-directional joystick.
 Low sub-panel profile.
 Attractive and rugged brushed stainless steel
fascia plate.
 Three rugged stainless steel buttons.
 IP65 (NEMA 4) sealing.
 PS/2 and USB outputs for direct connection to
a computer.
APPLICATIONS
 Industrial process control.
 Food processing.
 Mining/quarrying/paper milling.
 Marine.
 Medical.
 Any aggressive environment.
 ITAC Systems, Inc     email: sales@itacsystems.com    Phone: +1-972-494-3073
DATA SHEET
DS0010
September 2011
Page 2 of 7
CONFIGURATION
The PanelJ boasts many features which may be
selected using an 8-way DIP Switch located on
the circuit board. Table 1 shows the function of
each switch, and the remainder of this section
describes each feature in detail:
Sw Function Off On
1 Orientation 1 See Table 2 See Table 2
2 Orientation 2 See Table 2 See Table 2
3 Left Button Latch Off On
4 Middle Button Latch Off On
5 Right Button Latch Off On
6 Latch Mode Immediate Delayed
7 Protocol 1 PS2/USB auto Fixed PS2
8 No Function - -
Table 1: DIP Switch functionality
Protocol
For USB or PS/2 operation, the unit should be
configured with DIP7 set to ‘off’. The unit then
automatically recognises the connection format
when power is first applied. This auto-detection
works even if the unit is hot-plugged into the host
computer.
In certain systems such as Thin-Clients, it may be
necessary to manually switch the unit into PS/2
mode by setting DIP7 on.
Note that quadrature outputs (X1, X2, Y1, Y2) are
available simultaneously with whichever output
protocol has been selected.
DIP7 is read by the on-board microprocessor only
at power-up. Ensure that this switch is set
appropriately before applying power. All other
switches are continuously scanned.
Orientation
The purpose of the orientation DIP Switch
settings is to allow the unit to be mounted in one
of four positions to suit the application. In
particular, the positioning of the buttons can be
selected to suit the layout of the customer’s panel.
Table 2 gives full details of the DIP Switch
settings and which quadrant the unit should be
oriented in to give correct operation.
Orientation2
(DIP Sw 2)
Orientation
1
(DIP Sw 1)

September 2011
Page 7 of 7
ORDERING INFORMATION
Mounting
5= Metal Panel
Format
Protocol
B= USB and PS/2
Sealing/ Removable ball
B= IP65 Sealed
Connector Format
1 JST
Number of Buttons
1, 2 or 3.
(1 or 2 buttons to special
order only)
Cable
P= PS/2 cable supplied
U= USB cable supplied
OPTIONAL EXTRAS
2m Lead assembly USB (order code X199003)
Adaptor plug USB  PS2 (order code X199006)
0.5m Lead assembly buttons (order code X199012)
0.5m Lead assembly buttons/wheel (order code X199007)
Whilst the information provided herein is to the best of our knowledge true and accurate, it is provided for guidance only. You are strongly advised
to ensure that the information provided is up to date. This document does not constitute any part of a contract unless expressly agreed in writing. Use
of Pretorian Technologies Ltd. products in life support systems is not permitted except with the express written approval of the Company.
Copyright in this document is vested in Pretorian Technologies Ltd. All rights reserved. No unauthorised copying, transmission or storage in